
 
 

 
 
 
24 February 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, G Coleman, Farrell, Hunter, Kirkland, O'Hara, Sloman and Stansfield  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2023  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 January 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection. 

 
5  APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/1013 - BISPHAM TRAM SHELTER, QUEENS PROMENADE, 

BLACKPOOL, FY2 9JJ  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 To consider planning application number 21/1013 for the Erection of an external 
staircase to rear between tram shelter and sub-station buildings (to access previously 
approved cafe roof terrace) and installation of new windows to west elevation. 

 
6  APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0488 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 199-201 COMMON EDGE 

ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ (199A COMMON EDGE ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ) 
 (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

 To consider planning application number 22/0488 for the erection of a dwelling 
(including dormers and rooms in the roof space) with associated off-street parking and 
access from Common Edge Road (alteration to house type previously approved under 
planning permission ref: 19/0653). 

 
7  LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST: 11-19 

HILL STREET, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 The Planning Committee is asked to consdier the recommendation for formal adoption 
of 11–19 Hill Street, Blackpool onto the List of Buildings of Local Architectural and/or 
Historic Interest (‘Local List’). 

 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as 26 April 2023. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2023 

Present:  

Councillor Hunter (in the Chair) 

Councillors 

Baker 
Farrell 

O'Hara 
Sloman 

Stansfield 

In Attendance: 

Keith Allen, Highways and Traffic Development Control Officer 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Ian Large, Head of Highways and Traffic Management Services 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2022 

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 December 2022. 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 December 2022 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

The Committee considered a report on Planning/Enforcement appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. 

Resolved: 
To note the update. 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- NOVEMBER 2022 

The Committee considered an update on Planning Enforcement Activity in Blackpool 
between 1 November and 30 November 2022. 

In total, 39 cases had been registered in November 2022, 419 ‘live’ complaints were 
outstanding as at 30 November 2022 and 17 cases had been resolved by negotiation 
without recourse to formal action. 

Resolved: 
To note the update. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - DECEMBER 2022 
 
The Committee considered an update on Planning Enforcement Activity in Blackpool 
between 1 December and 31 December 2022. 
 
In total, 19 new cases had been registered for investigation in December 2022, as at 31 
December 2022, there were 420 “live” complaints outstanding and in total 3 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
6 APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/0042 LAND BOUNDED BY CHERRY TREE ROAD, CHERRY 
TREE ROAD NORTH AND NEWHOUSE ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 4PF 
 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, presented the report and 
reminded the Committee that the application had been deferred from the December 
2022 meeting in order to allow the applicant or his representative agent the opportunity 
to attend and answer the questions of the Committee in respect of highways and 
drainage matters. 
 
Ms Parker provided the Committee with an overview of the application, the site, planning 
history and noted that this was a backland site, classified as greenfield land and that the 
proposed demolition of number 74 Cherry Tree Road would provide a two-way access 
directly off Cherry Tree Road. Representations against the application had been included 
within the officer report and the Committee was advised that site was not allocated or 
safeguarded fo
[...]
took part in the 
‘Considerate Contractor’ scheme and would abide by the standard planning conditions 
that controlled the timings of site works. 
 
The Chair allowed the applicant, Mr. Howard Plant, to address the Committee as Mr. 
Hadwin had not used his full allocation of speaking time. Mr Plant referred to previous 
planning permission granted for the site and noted that this application had reduced the 
number of proposed properties to 11. He advised the Committee that he had taken the 
advice of the Council and the statutory consultees and raised concerns about the length 
of time it had taken to bring the application to the Committee. 
 
A proposal was moved and seconded to support approval of the application and to 
delegate approval to the Head of Development Management subject to the signing of a Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Section 106 Agreement to secure the necessary planning obligations and the conditions 
outlined in the Officer report. 
 
Resolved: 
To support approval of the application and to delegate approval to the Head of 
Development Management subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the necessary planning obligations and the conditions outlined in the Officer report. 
 
7 APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/0583 - 50 GLOUCESTER AVENUE, BLACKPOOL, FY1 4EJ 
 
The Committee considered planning application number 22/0583 for the erection of a 
single storey rear extension following demolition of conservatory, alterations to 
fenestration, installation of 1.8 metre high fencing and landscaping to the rear, renewed 
driveway and use as altered as two self-contained supported living flats with staff 
accommodation at first floor at number 50 Gloucester Road, Blackpool. 
 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management provided the Committee with an 
outline of the proposals for the site which had historically been used as a care home and 
would retain its use within Class C2.  
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been considered under policy BH24 
of the current Local Plan, which would become policy DM3, should Part 2 of the new 
Local Plan be approved in February 2023. Both policies indicated that the proposed use 
was suitable for the site and met an identified local need and this need had been 
confirmed by the Council’s Adult Services Team. No unacceptable impacts on local 
residents had been identified. 
 
Ms Parker advised the Committee that planning permission, if granted, would be subject 
to a Section 106 Agreement to ensure that future tenants would be placed by or with the 
written agreement of the Council which would ensure that the accommodation would 
meet the needs of local residents. It was noted that the proposal to provide two one-
bedroom flats was contrary to the Council’s usual requirements relating to housing mix. 
However, as this application was for specialist housing to meet an identified need, it was 
considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
The Committee was asked to support the application and to delegate approval to the 
Head of Development Management following completion of the necessary Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and noted the need for care provision in 
Blackpool. In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Parker advised that any 
placements would be carried out in line with the written agreement of the Adult Services 
Team and that the Section 106 Agreement would specify that the facility would be for 
adult places. 
 
A proposal was moved and seconded to support the application and to delegate approval 
to the Head of Development Management, subject to completion of the Section 106 
Agreement to control occupancy. 
 
 Page 5



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
To support the application and to delegate approval to the Head of Development 
Management, following completion of the Section 106 Agreement to co
[...]
 proposal would provide regeneration 
to a brownfield site and health, social and environmental benefits to a deprived area. As 
such, the benefits of the proposal outweighed the partial loss of housing allocation. The 
Committee was asked to support the application and delegate authority to the Head of 
Development Management to issue the decision on conclusion of negotiations with 
Highways Officers and subject to the appropriate conditions as detailed in the Officer 
Report and the Update Note. 

Mr Ed Harvey, planning agent for the applicant, spoke in favour of the application and 
advised the Committee that the development would provide a new sports village 
including new pitches, facilities and public realm that would be open to community use. It 
would provide investment in the community and regenerate a partially vacant brownfield 
site. Little impact was anticipated in relation to neighbour amenity and mitigations would 
be put in place via condition. No objections had been received from the Football 
Federation or Sport England and the Committee was asked to support the application. 

The Committee discussed the application and considered it to be a high quality 
application, a positive use of land and would have social benefits as well as contributing 
to social inclusion. 

A motion was moved and seconded to support the application and delegate authority to 
the Head of Development Management to issue the decision on conclusion of 
negotiations with Highways Officers and subject to the appropriate conditions as detailed 
in the Officer Report and the Update Note. 

Resolved: 
To support the application and delegate authority to the Head of Development 
Management to issue the decision on conclusion of negotiations with Highways Officers 
and subject to the appropriate conditions as detailed in the Officer Report and the 
Update Note.  

Page 7



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2023 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 pm) 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved: 
To note the date of the next meeting as 7 March 2023. 

Chairman 

Page 8



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

7 March 2023 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged and 
determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, the report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priorities are: 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 
6.0 Planning Appeals Lodged 

 
6.1.1 22/0432 – Land adjacent to Central Pier, Blackpool - Retention of single storey building, 

canopy, decking, and boundary treatment and use of premises as a bar and external seating 
area. 
 
An appeal has been lodged by Blackpool Pier Company against the Councils refusal of planning 
permission. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
6.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1.3 
 
 
 
 
6.1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1.5 

 
22/0637 – 290 Queens Promenade, Blackpool FY2 9AZ - Erection of two storey side and rear 
extension with balcony to front, single storey rear extension and loft conversion following 
demolition of existing side garage. 
 
An appeal has been lodged by Mr & Mrs Allvey against the 
[...]
1 January 2023 and 31 January 2023. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Acting Head of 

Public Protection and Enforcement in authorising the notices set out below. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its information. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Not applicable. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are: 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Cases 
 

New ca   New Cases 
 
In total, 31 new cases were registered for investigation in January 2023. 
 
As at 31 January 2023, there were 407 “live” complaints outstanding. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Resolved cases 
 
In total, 11 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action. 
 
Closed cases 
 
In total, 30 cases were closed. These cases include those where there was no breach of planning 
control found, no action was appropriate, or where it was considered not expedient to take action. 
 
Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices 
 

 Three Enforcement Notices were authorised in January 2023; 

 No s215 notices were authorised in January 2023; 

 No Enforcement Notices were issued in January 2023; 
 Three s215 notices were issued in January 2023. 

 
 Notices authorised 

 

Ref Address Case Dates 

22/8330 162 Layton Road 
(FY3 8ER) 

Unauthorised material change of 
use from a single private dwelling-
house to a self-contained holiday 
let 

Enforcement Notice 
authorised 26/01/2023 

22/8506 84 Harrowside 
(FY4 1LR) 

Unau
[...]
uction of a rear external 
staircase to provide access to a previously approved café 
roof terrace. 
  
The application proposal has been amended significantly 
since it was first submitted and it is considered the scheme 
would now have minimal impact on the locally listed 
building and is therefore considered acceptable subject to 
conditions. 

 

Meeting date:  7 March 2023 

Reason for bringing to Committee: The application is before Members because the applicant 
has raised concerns about the suitability of a condition 
imposed by the Planning Committee at the meeting on 15 
November 2022 and has asked that this condition be 
reconsidered. 

Case officer: Caron Taylor 

Case officer contact:  01253 476221 

  

Update  
 
Members will recall that this application was reported to the Planning Committee at its meeting 
on 15 November 2022 with a recommendation for approval.  
 
At that meeting concerns were raised regarding potential conflict between users of the business 
and cyclists/pedestrians, whereby the door in the seaward elevation could be opened into the 
path of a pedestrian/cyclist without warning.  
 
The potential to install a fixed guard rail at the rear was discussed, the intention being that 
pedestrians and cyclists would be guided away from the door so that it could not open out into 
their path. The Committee agreed that there could be some danger to pedestrians and cyclists on 
the Promenade and suggested that the guard rail be painted a brighter colour to improve 
visibility. In addition, it was requested that consideration be given to putting markings on the 
ground, to alert pedestrians and cyclists to the guard rail.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
Planning Officers advised that the Committee could request a condition to secure these measures 
and that, if the applicant was not agreeable to this, the application could be brought back before 
the Committee for further consideration. 
 
Officers have discussed the provision of the guard rai
[...]
ite Allocations and 
Development Management Policies (2012-2027) at the full Council meeting on 22 February 2023. 
The officer recommendation remains one of approval subject to the conditions listed at the end of 
this report and without the previously agreed condition regarding the guardrail.  
 

 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

1.1 The application relates to Bispham Tram Station which is situated in a prominent location on 
the Promenade at its junction with Red Bank Road. 

 
1.2 The building is locally listed.   
   
 

Page 18



 
2.0 PROPOSAL  
  
2.1 The application is for the erection of an external staircase to the rear, in a recess between 

the tram shelter and attached sub-station buildings (to access a previously approved cafe 
roof terrace) and also for the installation of new windows to the west (rear) elevation. The 
new windows have already been inserted. 

 
2.1.2 In 2017 planning permission was granted (ref: 17/0305) for external alterations including 

window alterations to the rear elevation and use of the premises as a cafe with associated 
roof terrace. The proposed staircase would give access to the roof terrace (rather than use 
an internal staircase approved under the 2017 permission in the northeast corner of the 
building that would have given access to the roof, but be open to the elements when in use). 

 
2.1.3 Initially the application was for a glazed atrium roof on the top of the building to provide 

shelter from the weather above the internal staircase that emerged onto the roof. However, 
this was not considered acceptable as even though a glass structure was proposed it would 
have read in the streetscene as a solid addition to the roof. It would also have been sited to 
one side removing the symmetry of the building, which is considered central to its character. 

 
2.1.4 As a result amended plans have been received altering the proposal so that an atrium to the 

roof is no longer proposed. Instead a staircase is now proposed at
[...]
 5(a) 

   
 

Previously Approved Plans Compared to Proposed Plans 

Previously Approved East (Front) Elevation: 

 

Proposed East (Front) Elevation: 

 

Previously Approved West (Rear) and South Elevations: 

 

Proposed West (Rear) and South Elevations: 

 

Previously Approved and Proposed North Elevation: 

Page 28



   
Appendix 5(a) 

   
 

  

 

Previously Approved Ground Floor Plan: 

 

 

 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



   
Appendix 5(a) 

   
 

Previously Approved First Floor Plan: 

 

 

 

Proposed Floor Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



   
Appendix 5(a) 

   
 

Photographs of Site 

 

Front 

Front elevation viewed from Red Bank Road 

Page 31



   
Appendix 5(a) 

   
 

Rear 

Rear (west) elevation of building 

 

Recess between tram station building and substation building where staircase will be positioned 

Page 32



Blackpool Council 

Development Management 

 
Officer Report to Committee 

  
Application ref:  22/0488 

Ward:  Stanley 

Application type: Full 

  

Location: LAND TO THE REAR OF 199-201 COMMON EDGE ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ (199A COMMON EDGE ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ) 

Proposal: Erection of a dwelling (including dormers and rooms in the 
roof space) with associated off-street parking and access 
from Common Edge Road (alteration to house type 
previously approved under planning permission ref: 
19/0653) 

Recommendation: Grant full planning permission 

Recommendation Summary: The scheme as amended is considered acceptable. It would 
provide a good level accommodation and would not have an 
unacceptable impact on surrounding properties. 

 

Meeting date:  7 March 2023 

Reason for bringing to Committee: Following consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee it is considered that the application is of 
significant public interest. 

Case officer: Caron Taylor 

Case officer contact:  01253 476221 

  

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

1.1 The application site is a rectangular piece of back-land to the rear of 199-201 Common Edge 
Road. It is accessed via a long access track between numbers 199 and 201 Common Edge 
Road. Historically Wally’s flower stall operated for many years from the track frontage with 
Common Edge Road which had a small shed, now removed. This use ceased sometime 
around 2013.  

 
1.2 The site is within flood zone 1 and within Blackpool aerodrome safeguarding area. 
 
1.3 At present there are a number of touring and static caravans on the site being used for 

residential purposes along with dog kennels and outside dog runs. A driveway business also 
appears to be being run from the site. These matters are with the Council’s planning 
enforcement officers and the current activities on the site have been given no weight in the 
determination of this application.  

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the erection of a dwelling (including dormers and rooms in the roof 

space) with associated off-street parking and access from Common Edge Road (alteration to 
house type previously approved under planning permission ref: 19/0653). 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
3.1 21/0661 – Erection of a detached dwelling house with balcony at first floor level and integral 

garage with associated access and landscaping works – Refused and appeal dismissed. 
 
3.2 21/0346 Discharge of condition 2 (landscaping) attached to planning permission 19/0653 - 

Approved. 
 
3.3 19/0653 Erection of one detached bungalow with integral garage and associated access 

from Common Edge Road (reserved matters application pursuant to outline application ref 
16/0229) – Approved. 

 
3.4 16/0229 Erection of one detached bungalow with integral garage and associated access 

from Common Edge Road – Approved. 
 
3.5 15/0712 Erection of 1 pair of 2 storey semi-detached dwelling houses and 1 detached 2 

storey dwelling house with car parking and associated access from Common Edge Road - 
Refused 

 
4.0 RE
[...]
 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2023
	Minutes

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/1013 - BISPHAM TRAM SHELTER, QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL, FY2 9JJ
	Appendix 5a. 21-1013 Bispham Tram Station Plans

	6 APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0488 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 199-201 COMMON EDGE ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ (199A COMMON EDGE ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ)
	Appendix 6a. 22-0488 Common Edge Road Plans

	7 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST: 11-19 HILL STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7a. 11 - 19 Hill Street




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hunter (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Farrell 

Kirkland 
O'Hara 

Sloman 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Farrell declared a personal interest in Item 5, Application Number 21/1013 as 
she was an acquaintance of the applicant, Mr Anthony Molyneux. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 January 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 January 2023 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report on Planning/Enforcement appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity in Blackpool 
between 1 January 2023 and 31 January 2023. 
 
In total 31 new cases had been registered for investigation in January 2023, 407 live 
complaints were outstanding and 11 cases had been resolved by negotiation without 
recourse to formal action. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
 
5 APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/1013 - BISPHAM TRAM SHELTER, QUEENS PROMENADE, 
BLACKPOOL, FY2 9JJ 
 
The Committee considered application number 21/1013 for the erection of an external 
staircase to the rear between the tram shelter and sub-station building to access a 
previously approved roof terrace and installation of new windows to the west elevation at 
Bispham Tram Shelter, Queens Promenade.  
 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, presented the report and provided 
the Committee with an overview of the application which was in relation to the locally 
listed Bispham Tram Station. 
 
The Committee was reminded that it had considered the application in November 2022 
and at that meeting had requested an additional condition requiring a fixed guard rail to 
the rear of the premises to be painted in a bright colour to improve visibility and that 
ground markings be provided. The applicant had not accepted the need for a guard rail or 
for the requirement for it to be painted or accompanied by ground markings and the 
application was now back before the Committee for further consideration.  
 
Ms Parker advised that the application had been amended since the first submission and 
a rear external staircase between the tram station and the adjacent substation, along 
with new windows in the west elevation was now proposed. The proposed external 
staircase would give access to a recently installed roof terrace, which had been installed 
in line with a previously approved planning application. The staircase would be accessible 
from inside the café with an external gate opening outwards onto the rear of the 
Promenade. This gate would only be in use as an emergency exit and for deliveries and 
would not be used for general access and egress by customers. Ms Parker advised that 
Planning Officers were of the opinion that the staircase would have a minimal visual 
impact and would not harm the character or significance of the station building. 
 
The Committee was advised of an objection that had been received in relation to safety 
issues associated with the gate, if it was to open onto the Promenade into the path of 
pedestrians and cyclists. Ms Parker noted that the applicant had worked with Planning 
Officers to mitigate this objection and plans had been submitted that would provide a rail 
to the rear, to keep pedestrians and cyclists away from the door. In respect of other 
objections raised in relation to the lease, land ownership, Building Regulations 
compliance and customer and staff conflicts, the Committee was reminded that none of 
these issues were planning considerations and could not be considered as part of the 
application.  
 
Ms Parker advised that Planning Officers had not been able to secure the changes 
requested by the Planning Committee at the November meeting and the proposed guard 
rail was considered necessary. She noted that the Applicant would have the right of 
appeal regarding this condition. The proposal was considered acceptable and would 
contribute to ensuring the future of a locally listed building and the Committee was asked 
to approve the application, subject to the conditions listed in the report.  
 
Mr Anthony Molyneux, as the Applicant, spoke in favour of the application and provided 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 
 
 

the Committee with an overview of the discussions that had taken place with Planning 
Officers during the course of the application. He provided the Committee with 
photographs of the café in use to give context to his application and to give an 
understanding of the egress onto the Promenade and noted that he had been instructed 
to remove tables to the rear of the café however, Mr Molyneux stated that he believed these 

tables fulfilled the same function as the requested guard rail and that these tables were 

frequently used by disabled customers and carers. In relation to the guard rail, Mr Molyneux 
asked the Committee to reconsider its inclusion in the planning conditions as he did not 
feel it was necessary or required. In addition he raised concerns that the guard rail could 
encourage anti-social behaviour and allow people to climb onto the café whilst it was not 
in operation.  
 
Ms Parker advised the Committee that Mr Monlyneux’s wish to set tables and chairs to 
the rear of the café, onto the Promenade was not a matter that could be considered as 
part of this planning application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and was advised that it could only look at the 
application before it and that any other amendments would be subject to a separate 
application or a street trading licence. The Committee noted that a guard rail had been 
considered to be necessary by the Planning Officers when it was recommended for 
approval in November 2022 and that it would be appropriate to retain the condition.  
 
Resolved: 
To approve the application subject to the conditions outlined in the Officer Report. 
 
6 APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0488 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 199-201 COMMON EDGE 
ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ (199A COMMON EDGE ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DJ) 
 
The Committee considered planning application number 22/0488 for the erection of a 
dwelling (including dormers and rooms in the roof space) with associated off-street 
parking and access from Common Edge Road (alteration to house type previously 
approved under planning permission number 19/0653) at land to the rear of 199-201 
Common Edge Road.  
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the proposal and advised that 
the application was before the Committee due to the level of public objection. The 
Committee was advised that this was a resubmission of a previous planning permission on 
the site and sought to amend the house type. Ms Parker outlined the previous planning 
permission and noted that this application was for a substantial three bedroom dormer 
bungalow.  
 
The Committee was informed that six objections had been received in relation to the 

application which raised concerns regarding activity on site, access, impact on the 

Conservation Area, privacy concerns, drainage and potential future behaviour of the 

applicant. The Committee was advised that concerns in relation to unauthorised activity 

on site or the potential future behaviours of the applicant were not material planning 

considerations and that no weight could be attached to these concerns when determining 

the application.  

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 
 
 

Ms Parker advised that the scheme had been significantly altered to address privacy and 
visual impact concerns and that the scale of the property and positions of the windows, 
including the balcony, was considered to be acceptable. No material impact on the 
character or heritage value of the Conservation Area had been identified, as the property 
would be situated behind existing houses. 
 
Ms Parker noted that in relation to the relevant consultees, subject to imposition of the 
appropriate conditions, no concerns had been raised in relation to access, highway safety 
or drainage. The Committee was advised that significant amendments to the scheme had 
been negotiated, the proposed property would not have an overbearing impact upon 
neighbours, the scheme offered future residents a good standard of amenity and as such 
the Committee was asked to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in 
the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and was advised that condition 10 (landscaping) 
of the proposed conditions would ensure sufficient screening in respect of nearby 
properties at Oakwood Close. In relation to concerns raised regarding a two storey 
property and the impact on neighbouring properties, Ms Parker advised the Committee 
that Planning Officers had assessed separation distances and considered them to be 
acceptable.  
 
Resolved: 
To approve the application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
7 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST: 11-19 
HILL STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report which 
requested the formal adoption of numbers 11 to 19 Hill Street, Blackpool onto the List of 
Buildings of Architectural and/or Historic Interest (Local List). The properties were 
considered to be of sufficient architectural and historic interest to be included on the 
Local List. 
 
Resolved: 
That numbers 11 to 19 Hill Street, Blackpool be formally adopted onto the List of 
Buildings of Local Architectural and/or Historic Interest (Local List). 
 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Resolved: 
To note the date of the next meeting as 26 April 2023. 
 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.24 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 


